Wisconsin law.
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9 DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 65.03
Chapter DWD 65
ORDER OF SELECTION FOR VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION SERVICES
DWD 65.01 Authority and purpose. DWD 65.07 Determining the order of selection.
DWD 65.02 Applicability. DWD 65.08 Notice to afected clients.
DWD 65.03 Definitions. DWD 65.09 Review requested by client.
DWD 65.04 Determining when an order of selection is required. DWD 65.10 Review initiated by department.
DWD 65.05 Public notice to announce order of selection intention. DWD 65.11  Appeal of assigned position under an order of selection.
DWD 65.06 Prohibited practices.

Note: Chapter HSS 255 asit existed on December 31, 1996 was renumbered
chapter DWD 65 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats., and corrections made under
s.13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., Stats., Register, December, 1996, No. 492.

(12) “Individual with a severe disability” means a client with
a severe functional limitation who will need multiple services
overan extended period of time within the definition of tieisn
. . . in 29 USC 70415).
DWD €5.01  Authority and purpose.  This chapter is (13) “Individualized written rehabilitation program” or

promulgatedunder the authority of s€l7.02 and 227.11(2), . . ol ) ; L
; o : IWRP” meanghe individualized written rehabilitation program
Stats. to establish criteria and procedures for an ordeelgfction sdescribed 9 USC 721(a) (9) andr22

for vocational rehabilitation services that conforms to the requir% . ' ., )
mentsof theRehabilitation Act of 1973, as amend28,USC 701 (14) “Interpersonakkills or acceptance” means thieysical,
cognitiveand psychological ability to establish and maintain per

etseq., an@4 CFR 361.36 r . ) ;
History: Cr. Register October 1994, No. 46612-1-94. sonal, family or community relationships.
(15) “Mobility” meansthe physical, cognitive and psyeho

DWD 65.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to the logical ability to move from place to place inside and outside the
departmenand to clientsvho do not have an approved individu home.
alized written rehabilitation program (IWRP) for their current (16) “Multiple services” meansore than one primary ser
applicationslf a client has signed his or her IWRRd the IWRP vice purchased or provided with funding under the act as part of
hasbeen approved by thgepartment, services relating to thatin approved IWRP to obtain an appropriate employment out
IWRP are not dected by this chapter come.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1994, No. 46612-1-94.

DWD 65.03 Definitions. In this chapter:

(17) “Order of selection” means the order of priority forser
vice, by categoryrequired by29 USC 721(a) (5) (A) to ensure
thatclients with the most severe functional limitations wieed

(1) “Act” means the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amendeghultiple services over an extended period of time are served

29 USC 701et seq.

(2) “Application” means an application fepcational rehabi
litation services.

(3) “Category” means a subset of individualdezted by an
order of selection. The subset of individuals with theatest
numberof severe functional limitations who need multiple-se
vices over an extended period of time is served first. ckher
subsetof individuals withsevere or non—severe disabilities ar

arrangedn descending order based on a descending numbe %

severefunctional limitations and on the need for multipervices
overan extended period of time.

(4) “Client” means a person certified by the department as
gible for vocational rehabilitation services under the act.

(5) “Communication”’means the physical, cognitive and psy
chologicalability to exchange informationfettively.

(6) “Department’means the Wgconsin department of work
force development.

(7) “Division” means the departmestlivision of vocational
rehabilitation.

(8) “District director” means the supervisor of dvision
office which provides services under the act.

(9) “Employmentoutcome” means preparing fobtaining or
retaining full or part-time competitive or non-competitive
employmentconsistent with the definition USC 7046).

before clients who have less severe functional limitations and
needfewer services over less extended periods of time.

(18) “Primary services” means evaluation, counselemgd
guidanceprovided byR staf, physical or mental restoration and
training and placement services which would be necessary to

jeachan approved IWRRBoal, but not support services such as

maintenancetransportation, personal assistance services or ser
icesto family members whichre provided only to allow a client
participate in one or more approved primary services.
(19) “Self-care”means the physical, cognitive and psycho
logical ability to perform activities of daily living includingat
'ﬁg, toileting, grooming, dressing, cooking, shopping, washing,
ousekeepingnoney management and health and safety needs.
(20) “Self-direction”means the physical, cognitive and psy
chological ability to independently plan, initiateganize, make
decisionsand carry out dailyife activities after self-care needs
havebeen met.
(21) “Served” means the developmesntd implementation of
aclient's IWRP
(22) “sStateplan forvocational rehabilitation” means the doc
umentrequired by the federal government as a condition for
obtainingfederal matching funds for vocational rehabilitation ser
vices.
(23) “State rehabilitation planning and advisomouncil”
meansthe committee appointed by the governor urziJSC

(10) “Extendedperiod of time” means a period of time lasting/ 05
12 or more months based on the expected implementationfdate (24) “Suspendedase” means a client for whom ttievelop
anIWRP to the ending date. mentand implementationf an IWRP has been delayed due to the
(11) “Functionallimitation” means a measurable impedimentmpositionor continuation of an order of selection.
in communicationjnterpersonal skills or acceptance, mohility (25) “Vocational rehabilitation counselor” means the depart
self-care self-direction, work tolerance, or work skill aork  mentemploye whocollects documentation regarding an appli
history relative to an employment outcome. cant'sdisability, makes recommendatioregarding eligibility for
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vocationalrehabilitation services based on that record, and -devahd,if the recommendation is accepted, the supervisor shall coun
opsand implements a cliestiWRP tersignand date the recommendation.

(26) “Work skills or workhistory” means the physical, cogni  (3) TIE BREAKER. For clients assigned the same category
tive and psychological abilityo demonstrate work skills, work underan order of selection for services, the date recorded on the
experiencenecessary to obtain anhintain appropriate employ applicationas the date the application was received by the depart
ment. mentshall determineghe order of selection within the category

(27) “Work tolerance” means the physical, cognitive and psyVith the oldest date served first.
chological capacity to meet the demands of the workptagard ~~ History: Cr. Registey October 1994, No. 46612-1-94.

lessof the work skills already possessed by an individual. DWD 65.08 Notice to affected clients. Within 20 work

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1994, No. 46612-1-94. ing days following publication of the public notice undeP#/D
65.050f the departmerg’intention to impose or continue an order
of selection, the department shall natily writing, each client

ho will not be served in the 12 month peribeginning on the
e[Fgeective date of the order of selection. This notice shall include

RYSE . h S reason for the decision, information regarding how and where

'?’E:E;:;gﬁze:{)i Srhe;\léﬁd ?ﬁi‘;o(rje t%“r(ranr}:\sariv(;;h lﬁsﬁ Eemﬁag:“t'?ﬁ' f.to appeal this action underBWD 65.11 and information regard

9 e shail be whether the 'E—hqbgow and where to submit new evidence for review by the

DWD 65.04 Determining when an order of selection
is required. At least annuallythe department shall determin

cal and personnel resources are available to meet the needs o rtmentinder SDWD 65.09
client population. The department shall consult with the stateg . y. ¢, Registe October 1994, No. 46612-1-94
rehabilitationplanning and advisory council in making this deter T '
mination. DWD 65.09 Review requested by client. A client may
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1994, No. 46612-1-94. request review of his or her category within theder of selection
) ) whenevemew evidence is available by submittingapy of the
DWD 65.05 Public notice to announce order of new evidence with a written request for a redeterminatidhe

selection intention. The imposition, continuation eermina  district director of the dice which provided the notice of the order
tion of an order of selection shall be announlsggublication of of selection category

aclass 1 legal notice in thefimfal state newspapeAn order of History: Cr. Register October 1994, No. 46612-1-94.

selection shalbe effective no sooner than 30 days after the date ) o
of publication of the notice. DWD 65.10 Review initiated by department. The

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1994, No. 46512-1-94. departmenshall contaceach suspended case at least annually to
determine if the client wants tmntinue as a suspended case or if
DWD 65.06 Prohibited practices. The departmerghall the case may be closed. If the client chooses to allow his or her
determinethe relative position of an individual in the order ofaseto be closed, the closure reason shall be reportéatiees”
selectionwithout regard to length of residendype of disability ~andthis action shall not prejudice any future reconsideration of
age, sex, race, colorcreed, national origin, source of referraltheindividual fc_)r _services. If t_his con_tactli:y mail and there is
expectedemployment outcome, type of service needs, costs [ response withii80 days or if the client has moved and left no
services,length of time needed to completervice or income forv_varding address, the case shall be closed without further
level. notice.
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1994, No. 46612-1-94. History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1994, No. 46612-1-94.

DWD 65.11 Appeal of assigned position under an
order of selection. A client may appeal the decision of the
departmengbout the basis for his or her category under an order
ﬂaselection for services by sending a written request for a hearing

DWD 65.07 Determining the order of selection.
(1) EvaLuaTiON PROCESS.For each client, a vocational rehabilita
tion counselor shall evaluate the clientase record using the

functionalassessment instrument included in the state plan al . p B ~ s
on the basis of the cliest'existing record, shall recommgnd, i with an explanation of his or hepecific issues to the district

n, : X . A

s ; : " rectorof the ofice which provided the notice of order of selec
writing, the appropriate category for the client in the order category within one F:ear dhe date of the notice under s
selection.except that a client may be assigned to a category (a} gory y :

i i D 65.08 Order of selection appeals are heard by impartial
positionwithin a category byederal law29 USC 72{a) (5) (A). hearingofficers under procedures established by the department
(2) REVIEW OF VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION COUNSELORREC-

. for client appeals.
OMMENDATION. A recommendation under sufil) shall be yge see ?h%WD 75

reviewedby the vocationatehabilitation counselts supervisor  History: Cr. Register Octobey 1994, No. 46612-1-94.
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